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M  E  M  O  R  A  N  D  U  M 
 

 
DATE:    August 24, 2023 
 
TO:   Terence Lau, Interim Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs 
  Mahalley Allen, Vice Provost for Faculty Affairs and Success  
      
FROM:    Scott Lynch, Director of Labor Relations 
 
RE:    Investigation of Dr. David Stachura  
 
 

I.  Background  
 
On March 10, 2023, a notice of investigation was issued to Dr. David Stachura, notifying him that 
an investigation was to be conducted to determine whether he engaged in immoral or 
unprofessional conduct, dishonesty, and/or failure or refusal to perform the normal and reasonable 
duties of his position as those terms are used in California Education Code §89535. The notice 
also incorporated by reference a separate notice issued the same day by the Equal Opportunity and 
Dispute Resolution (EODR) Office. To the extent any of the alleged conduct referenced in the 
EODR notice does not violate the CSU Nondiscrimination Policy or Chico State’s Executive 
Memorandum 12-025, it could still constitute immoral or unprofessional conduct, dishonesty, 
and/or failure or refusal to perform the normal and reasonable duties of his position as set forth in 
California Education Code §89535.1  
 
The investigation was focused on Dr. Stachura’s conduct from spring 2020 – February 2023. 
Specifically, the investigation was to determine, by a preponderance of the evidence, whether or 
not Dr. Stachura: 
 

i) engaged in dishonesty concerning his relationship with a former student during the 
Title IX investigation and other official inquiries and/or processes; 
 

ii) failed to perform the normal and reasonable duties of his position and/or engaged in 
unprofessional or immoral conduct by (a) failing to adhere to the expectations and 
directives set forth in a letter issued to him by the Campus Violence Consultation Team 
(“CVCT”) chair, Dr. Brooke Banks, dated October 14, 2021 to work collaboratively 

                                                 
1 The Equal Opportunity and Dispute Resolution Office’s investigation under the CSU Nondiscrimination Policy is 

ongoing. 
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and productively with colleagues and to comply with CSU and Chico State policies 
(attached hereto as Attachment B); and (b) failing to adhere to the expectations and 
directives set forth in his current temporary suspension notice to not have 
communication or contact with Chico State employees, other than those specified in 
the temporary suspension notice, when he forwarded an email to   on 
February 16, 2023; and/or  

 
iii) engaged in unprofessional and/or immoral conduct toward colleagues who reported 

“potentially violent incidents or situations, threats and security risks” (Executive 
Memorandum 12-025, attached hereto as Attachment C) including, but not limited to, 
through his attorney’s issuance of a letter to his colleague   after she 
shared, in a public forum, comments he made to her relating to gun-related violence. 

 
 

II. Authorities and Definitions 
 
For authority to conduct this investigation, I relied on the following: 
 
California Education Code § 89535: Causes for dismissal, demotion, suspension: 
 
Any permanent or probationary employee may be dismissed, demoted, or suspended for the 
following causes: 

(a) Immoral conduct. 
(b) Unprofessional conduct. 
(c) Dishonesty. 
(d) Incompetency. 
(e) Addiction to the use of controlled substances. 
(f) Failure or refusal to perform the normal and reasonable duties of the position. 
(g) Conviction of a felony or conviction of any misdemeanor involving moral turpitude. 
(h) Fraud in securing appointment. 
(i) Drunkenness on duty. 

 
 
Chico State’s Executive Memorandum 12-0252 
 
Section I – Definitions of Behavior: This policy is intended to cover knowing or intentional 
behavior that a reasonable person would find objectionable and perceive as threatening, violent, 
or potentially violent and is work-related or arises out of a work relationship. 
 
Objectionable behavior under this policy includes but is not limited to: 
 

• Bullying – intentional intimidation or infliction of emotional distress, characterized by 
verbal abuse, derogatory remarks, insults and epithets, verbal and physical behavior that a 
reasonable person would find threatening, intimidating or humiliating; intentional sabotage 
of an employee’s work performance; 

• Verbal fighting, screaming, yelling, use of profanity; 

                                                 
2 The entire Executive Memorandum is attached as Ex. A, Attachment C. 
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• Throwing, kicking, hitting, slamming or otherwise mistreating property or other items; 
and/or mistreating or damaging university property; 

• Engaging in dangerous, threatening or unwanted horseplay or harassment; 
• Engaging in threatening communications (i.e., telephone calls, text messages, emails or 

other forms of communication); 
• Harassing surveillance or stalking of another; 
• Threatening harm or harming another person, or any other action or conduct that implies 

the threat of bodily harm or harm to a person’s property, job, family, etc.; 
• Impeding another person’s path or access, not allowing the other to pass, restricting one’s 

movement, exit, and/or entrance; 
• Unwelcome or offensive grabbing, pinching or touching or threatening to touch another 

person in an unwanted way, whether sexually or otherwise; 
• Physical fighting or challenging another person to physical confrontation; 
• Striking, punching, slapping or threatening to do so, assaulting another person; 
• Illegal possession, or illegal use or threat of use of a gun, knife or other weapon/s of any 

kind. 
 
Chico State’s Faculty Personnel Policies and Procedures (FPPP); Appendix III: Faculty Code of 
Ethics: 
 
Harassment: “We must not engage in behavior that constitutes harassment. Harassment means 
oral, written or physical behavior or visual display that is abusive or is intended to persistently 
annoy others and which the instigator knows, or ought to know, creates an intimidating, hostile or 
offensive working, learning or living environment. A reprisal or threat made to the individual who 
has reported harassment is also a form of harassment.” 
 
Consequences of Unethical Behavior or Misconduct: “Allegations of breach of professional ethics 
should be brought to the attention of the Appropriate Administrator and be investigated. Faculty 
who are found, after an investigation, to be in violation of the tenets of professional ethics or not 
meeting their professional responsibilities are subject to disciplinary action as described in the 
CBA.” 
 
Preponderance of the Evidence 
 
For this investigation, preponderance of the evidence was the standard used to reach findings 
relating to whether an applicable policy, guideline, or law was violated. Preponderance of the 
evidence means the greater weight of the evidence, i.e., that the evidence on one side outweighs, 
preponderates over, or is more than, the evidence on the other side. 
 
 

III. Investigation Process 
 
The investigation consisted of interviewing involved parties and witnesses as well as reviewing 
documentary evidence marked and attached as Exhibits A – S.  
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When looking at the totality of the evidence, it is my determination that Dr. Stachura’s statements 
regarding the conduct at issue are not credible. During the course of the April 7, 2023, interview, 
Dr. Stachura often interjected his own opinion as to whether or not certain questions were relevant 
to the investigation. Dr. Stachura refused to answer some questions and was unable to answer 
others due to claimed memory loss, citing that some of the instances occurred roughly three years 
ago. This occurred specifically when Dr. Stachura was asked about his interactions with Dr. 

 and Dr.  after the initial Title IX investigation. While it is true that some of the 
events at issue occurred in 2020, it is reasonable to believe that an individual involved would 
remember details given the subject matter of the events and subsequent consequences to Dr. 
Stachura. During the interview on April 7, 2023, Dr. Stachura took every opportunity he could to 
discredit Dr.  Dr.  and  with specifics demonstrating he had a 
good memory of many details and appeared to be answering questions with the singular goal of 
protecting his lawsuits. Dr. Stachura would often answer questions about his colleagues with a 
blanket denial and state that his colleagues’ conduct is the subject of litigation, but then Dr. 
Stachura would discuss how he believed his colleagues made inconsistent statements about the 
same subject matter that he declined to elaborate on. Dr. Stachura appeared to be purposefully 
limiting the number, and content, of statements that he would offer regarding his own conduct, 
which is the basis and focus of several legal matters. 
 
Additionally, there are numerous important inconsistent or misleading statements by Dr. Stachura 
throughout the evidence. These include, but are not limited to, the following: 
 

• In his DVRO response dated August 12, 2021, Dr. Stachura states that Dr.  and 
Dr.  could not be targets of his aggression as he had no knowledge that they had 
ever complained about him at work. (Ex. H; Pg 4, Paragraph 14). Yet, during his testimony 
on April 21, 2023, in the WVRO case, Dr. Stachura testified that as of July 2020, he knew 
that Dr.  and Dr.  were participating in the investigation of his workplace 
sexual misconduct. (See Ex. R; Pg 25, Lines 6-14). 

 
• Throughout the Title IX investigation conducted pursuant to EO 1096 dated September 14, 

2020, (Ex. B), and the TAG analysis report dated September 16, 2021, (Ex. J), Dr. Stachura 
outright denied having a sexual relationship with [Student A]. During my interview with 
him on April 7, 2023, and during his court testimony on April 21, 2023, (Ex. R), Dr. 
Stachura’s characterization of his relationship with [Student A] changed. During the 
interview on April 7, 2023, when shown the photograph in Exhibit F, Dr. Stachura stated 
that [Student A] was no longer his student at the time the photograph was taken. During 
his testimony on April 23, 2023, Dr. Stachura testified that he never had sexual relations 
with [Student A] while she was his student. (Ex. R; Pg 23, Lines 3-7). He further testified 
that their relationship started in the summer of 2021. (Ex. R; Pg 23, Lines 12-16). Dr. 
Stachura continued his testimony by avoiding questions about his relationship with 
[Student A], and he eventually stated that she ceased being his student in May 2020. (Ex. 
R; Pg 24, Lines 8-15). Given Dr. Stachura’s inconsistent answers, it is clear that Dr. 
Stachura is altering his statements regarding his relationship with [Student A] to suit his 
needs at any given moment. Dr. Stachura’s statement to the TAG investigator in September 
of 2021 is untruthful when compared to his testimony that he began a relationship with 
[Student A] in summer 2021, which included intimately kissing her in May 2021. 
Additionally, Dr. Stachura’s statements in April 2023 were intentionally misleading as he 
tried to play semantics by implying that any relationship that he has had with [Student A] 
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3. Did Dr. Stachura engage in unprofessional and/or immoral conduct toward 
colleagues who reported “potentially violent incidents or situations, threats and 
security risks” (Executive Memorandum 12-025) including, but not limited to, 
through his attorney’s issuance of a letter to his colleague   after she 
shared, in a public forum, comments Dr. Stachura made to her relating to gun-related 
violence? 

 
No: The evidence does not support a finding that Dr. Stachura violated EM 12-025 when his 
attorney, Kasra Parsad, sent   a cease-and-desist letter demanding that she retract 
the statements that she made during the December 12, 2022 forum. (Ex. L). Despite the threatening 
wording of the letter, it is not a violation of EM 12-025 for a campus member to exercise their 
constitutional rights to seek legal redress pursuant to the rules of civil procedures and professional 
conduct in litigation.  

 
 

VII. Conclusion 
 
Based on the totality of the evidence, Dr. Stachura engaged in dishonesty regarding his relationship 
with [Student A] during official inquires and/or processes; Dr. Stachura failed to adhere to the 
expectations and directives set forth in the October 14, 2021, letter allowing his return to campus; 
Dr. Stachura failed to adhere to the terms of his temporary suspension by emailing  

 on February 16, 2023; Dr. Stachura did not violate EM 12-025 when his attorney sent a 
cease-and-desist letter to   and Dr. Stachura engaged in unprofessional conduct, 
dishonesty, and failure to perform the reasonable duties of his position. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scott Lynch 
Director of Labor Relations 
Faculty Affairs and Success 




